The amendments to Article 186 will promote environmental sustainability and enable

greater efficiency and cost savings in the transmission of documents from the Company to

the Shareholders. The Company will comply with the requirements of the Companies Act

and the Catalist Rules if and when it decides to transmit notices and documents

electronically to its Shareholders.

 Proposed amendments to Article 99

Article 99 has been updated to clarify that if a Shareholder submits a proxy form and
subsequently attends the meeting in person and votes, the appointment of the proxy is
deemed to be revoked at the point when the Shareholder attends the meeting. This is in
line with Paragraph 3.3 of Practice Note 7E of the Catalist Rules.

4. DIRECTORS' AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

Based on the Register of Directors' Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial

Shareholders, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding interests of the Directors

and the Substantial Shareholders are set out below:

21

 Before Shares Purchases

After
Shares

Purchases(2)

Direct

Interest

(No. of

Shares)

Deemed

Interest

(No. of

Shares)

Total Interest(1)
Total

Interest(3)

Directors No. of Shares
% %

Melvin Goh 66,900,200 52,409,000 119,309,200 45.39 50.76

Andy Goh 51,815,600 19,500,000 71,315,600 27.26 30.34

Ng Tiak Soon - - - - -

Tan Siok Sing  - - - - -

Lim Kim Quee  - - - - -

Substantial

Shareholders

Melvin Goh 66,900,200 52,409,000 119,309,200 45.39 50.76

Andy Goh 51,815,600 19,500,000 71,315,600 27.26 30.34

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at

the Latest Practicable Date comprising 261,167,700 Shares.

(2) Assuming that the Company purchases the maximum number of 26,116,770 Shares under the Share Purchase

Mandate.

(3) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares comprising 235,050,930 Shares.

Melvin Goh and Andy Goh are siblings and are deemed under the Take-over Code to be

parties acting in concert with each other. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Melvin Goh and